Every person or 

legal / business entity is subject to 

±uqubat ta±zir in the form of maximum 

confinement of 1 (one) year and a min-

imum of 3 (three) months and / or a 

maximum fine of IDR 75,000,000 (sev-

enty-five million rupiah), at least IDR 

25,000,000 (twenty-five million rupiah) 

if they produce, supply, sell, import, 

distribute, transport, store, stockpile, 

trade, give, promote and participate in 

the above business process.2  

In the context of Aceh, this regula-

tion is highly needed. Besides it does 

not contradict higher rules, such as